## 503640624 01/08/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3687257

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| HARRY C. SWEERE   | 04/17/2006     |
| MUSTAFA A. ERGUN  | 04/26/2006     |
| SHAUN C. LINDBLAD | 04/18/2006     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | ERGOTRON, INC.  |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | 1181 TRAPP ROAD |
| City:           | ST. PAUL        |
| State/Country:  | MINNESOTA       |
| Postal Code:    | 55121           |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14750527 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6123736900

Email: request@slwip.com

Correspondent Name: SCHWEGMAN LUNDBERG & WOESSNER/NORTEK

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2938

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 5983.072US6     |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | DIANA JOHNSON   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Diana Johnson/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/08/2016      |

## **Total Attachments: 6**

source=5983 072US6 Assignment signed#page1.tif source=5983 072US6 Assignment signed#page2.tif source=5983 072US6 Assignment signed#page3.tif source=5983 072US6 Assignment signed#page4.tif

PATENT 503640624 REEL: 037438 FRAME: 0538

source=5983 072US6 Assignment signed#page5.tif source=5983 072US6 Assignment signed#page6.tif

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET ${\bf PATENTS~ONLY}$

Atty Ref/Docket No.: 5983.072US6 Patent and Trademark Office

|  | Total number of pages including cover sheet: 6   |
|--|--|
| Name of Person Signing   | Signature Date   |
| James L. Shands/Reg. No. 54,439  | /James L. Shands/ January 8, 2016  |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing of the original document.  | information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy   |
| DO NO  | T USE THIS SPACE   |
| , no no  | T LICE THIC CD A CE  |
| P.O. Box 2938<br>Minneapolis, MN 554020938   | 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any over payments to our Deposit Account No.: 19-0743             |
| Address: Schwegman Lundberg & Woessner, P.A.   | []Authorized to be charged to deposit account 19-0743  |
| Name: <u>James L. Shands</u>   | []Enclosed   |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondenc concerning document should be mailed:   | e 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ <u>0.00</u>  |
| 5 Name and address of the design of the desi | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1  |
| Additional numbers attached? [ ]Yes [X]No  |  |
| Serial No. 14/750,527  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)   | B. Patent No.(s)   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new app  | lication, the execution date of the application is:  |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  |  |
| Execution Date: <u>April 17, 2006, April 26, 2006, April 18, 2006</u>  |  |
| [X] Assignment [ ] Merger [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Change of Name [ ] Other  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? []Yes [X]No   |
| [ ]Yes [X]No   | City: St. Paul State: MN Zip: 55121<br>Country: United States of America   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   | **   |
| Harry C. Sweere, Mustafa A. Ergun, Shaun C. Lindbla  | od Street Address: 1181 Trapp Road   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):   | Name: Ergotron, Inc.   |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  | ce: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, And Survey as Administrator(trix), Executor(trix) or Legal Representative on Behalf of deceased inventor, Harry C. Sweere, and we, Mustafa A. Ergun, Robert W. Fluhrer, Shaun C. Lindblad, Jeffrey M. Eliason, Steve Nistler, Ron Saltz, and Joe Funk, of 1020 Amble Road, Shoreview, MN 55126; 14692 Trotters Trail, Prior Lake, MN 55372; 612 River Birch Place, Lino Lakes, MN 55014; 4571 West County Road J., Shoreview, MN 55126; 15736 Cicerone Path, Rosemount, MN 55068; respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in LIFT MECHANISM SYSTEMS AND METHODS, for which a utility application has been made, said application which may be identified in the United States Patent Office by:

Application No. 11/238,167, filed September 28, 2005.

WHEREAS, Ergotron, Inc. ("Assignee"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having its principal offices at 1181 Trapp Road, St Paul, MN 55121, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORB, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration to us in hand paid by said Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in and to said utility application, hereto including the inventions therein described and claimed and to any other application from which those applications claim priority in whole or in part including, but not limited to, all renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, or any other applications which claim any priority rights thereof; all foreign applications based thereon; all United States or foreign Letters Patents which may issue with respect to such applications and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the above mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith; all rights to enforce patent rights to such applications and Letters Patents as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made; together with all claims by Assignor for damages by reason of past infringement or for provisional rights and including the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

We further authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon said consideration we do hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we will not execute in writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we or our executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seal as dated below

Date: 4-17-06

Vamo / \_\_\_\_\_

As Administrator(trix), Executor(trix) or Legal Representative on Behalf of Deceased Inventor Harry C. Sweere

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17 day of all 200

Notary Public

[Notary Seal]

CORRE ALISA CORBITT

VALUE ALI

Application No. 11/238,167

| Date: 4/26/06  | Mustafa A. Ergun   |
|--|--|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>Lu</u> day of <u>Lu</u> , 20 <u>06</u> |  |
| Ocus Usa Colotta Notary Public   | A. CONNE ALSIA CONSTT<br>Notary Plate<br>Missolatia<br>Missolatia<br>Microphysical Amony 21, 2010<br>Missolatia Amony 21, 2010<br>Missolatia Missolatia Amony 21, 2010 |
| [Notary Seal]  |  |
| Date: 18 APR OG  | Robert W. Fluhrer  |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18 day of 441, 204                        |  |
| Notary Public Ocher  |  |
| [Notary Seal]  |  |

Application No. 11/238,167

| Date: 49212 18, 2006   | Shaun C. Lindblad               |
|--|---------------------------------|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this, 20, 20   |                                 |
| Notary Public CORINE ALISA CONSITT Notary Seal]  |                                 |
| Date: 4 prid 18, 2006  | How WElen<br>Jeffrey M. Elfason |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 18 day of 1911, 2000  |                                 |
| Notary Public Minnesota  [Notary Mi |                                 |
| Date: 4/19/06  | Steve Nistler                   |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19 day of 1941, 2006  Other Use Subscribed Notary Public  |                                 |
| [Notary Seal]  | •                               |

Application No. 11/238,167

| Date: 4/12/05  | Ron Saltz |
|--|-----------|
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this B day of Aug. 2006  Full Mary Public  [Notary Seal] |           |
| Date: 48 497 2006  Subscribed and sworn to before me                                       | Joe Punk  |

[Notary Seal]

**RECORDED: 01/08/2016** 

Notary Public



#3199066\1